

Cover Memo

File #: CONS 19-422, Version: 1

DATE: June 4, 2019

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT

Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. and Appropriate \$150,000 from the Measure BB, Fund 212 for Completion of the Hayward Boulevard Safety Improvements Feasibility Study

RECOMMENDATION

That the Council adopts the attached resolutions (Attachments II and III) authorizing the City Manager to execute a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., to undertake the Hayward Boulevard Safety Improvements Feasibility Study in an amount not-to-exceed \$135,000, and appropriate \$150,000 for this project from the Measure BB, Fund 212.

SUMMARY

The proposed Hayward Boulevard Feasibility Study is an evaluation and development of phased multimodal safety and connectivity improvements along Hayward Boulevard from Campus Drive to Fairview Avenue. The final product will include a phased multi-modal conceptual design, traffic operations analyses, and preliminary cost estimates.

This item was presented to Council at the May 21, 2019 Council meeting where the item was continued to June 4, 2019. At Council's request, staff presented this item to the Council Infrastructure Committee (CIC) on May 29, 2019. After discussion, the CIC recommended the item move forward for Council consideration.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment IStaff ReportAttachment IIAgreement ResolutionAttachment IIIAppropriation Resolution